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Featured Regulatory Case

Topic:
Law firms must have measures in place to deter unethical conduct by firm lawyers

Summary:
John Duncan led a secret existence. He had impeccable credentials, the respect of his peers, and an outwardly enviable life of wealth and security. He graduated from Bowdoin College and later earned a law degree from the University of Virginia. He was licensed to practice in Maine in 1978 and joined the esteemed law firm of Verrill Dana. Over the course of his many years at that firm, he earned a reputation as being one of the state's preeminent estate planners. 
According to the Verrill Dana website
, the firm, founded in 1862, is a:
[F]ull service law firm with more than 100 attorneys and a growing number of service-based practice groups. The firm has a regional presence in New England, with our home office in Portland, ME and offices in Augusta, ME, Boston, Hartford and Washington, D.C. Through scalable staffing, careful communication and skillful project management, Verrill Dana helps individuals and businesses achieve their goals in a manner that suits their unique needs and preferred work methods…We are committed to providing value-driven, quality legal services and practical solutions in a cost-effective manner. Our lawyers strive to be more than competent service providers. We want to earn the status of trusted counsel, advocates and business partners in our clients' success.

It turns out that John Duncan was not a trusted counsel; rather, he was a thief. For a period of years, initially unbeknownst to anyone, he stole about $300,000 from the firm and firm clients. It turned out that, despite having a wife and child, he was managing to conduct a covert love affair, was sending out sexually explicit e-mails from work, was regularly surfing pornographic websites at his Verrill Dana office, and was greedily raiding the firm’s coffers. A secretary later learned about his misdeeds and Duncan’s clandestine existence was eventually discovered. He was prosecuted for theft in a highly publicized criminal prosecution. During the course of that criminal prosecution, Duncan's lawyer attempted to explain what motivated Duncan to begin stealing in 1997.
 During the years of his embezzlements, Duncan was earning an average of $269,000 a year, and his family had assets of more than $1 million. He clearly did not need any extra money to survive, according to his criminal defense lawyer. “His conduct was completely irrational,” the lawyer said. “He felt this desire to have more savings, just so it would be there.” Duncan did not spend money on lavish trips, drugs or gambling, and he was not a target of extortion or a blackmail scheme. Instead, the sentencing judge was informed that, perhaps because of Duncan’s perceived shortcomings as a father and husband, he had a compulsion to provide greater financial security. “There is no satisfactory, rational explanation,” the lawyer said. In addition to theft, he was charged with income tax evasion. It seems as though he avoided paying at least $97,000 in income taxes from 1999 to 2006. The counts to which he pleaded guilty, however, covered only the tax years of 2003 through 2006, totaling $59,930 in outstanding taxes. In 2008, Duncan was sentenced to twenty-four months in prison. Due to the substantial amount of money involved in his misdeeds, and the fact that the misappropriations occurred over an extended period of time, Duncan was permanently disbarred. Board of Overseers of the Bar v. John D. Duncan, Bar No. 08-3 (Maine, July 8, 2008). See NOBC Current Developments (Boston 2009). 
J. Scott Davis is Maine’s Bar Counsel. After investigating the facts surrounding Duncan’s thefts, Davis’ office filed formal ethics charges against six Verrill Dana partners. At a disciplinary hearing in 2010, Davis argued that the firm members failed to properly investigate wrongdoing and timely report Duncan’s misconduct to the Board of Overseers of the Bar. According to Davis, the six partners “should have reported this from the get-go,” but instead waited for months to report what Duncan's legal secretary, one Ms. Rommel, had already figured out-that Duncan was stealing from a client's estate.

It turns out that, in late 2006, a firm paralegal actually discovered the discrepancy in the account of one of Duncan’s clients. The check register that Duncan prepared for that client reflected that a payment had been made to Verrill Dana, but the check, as shown on the account’s bank statement, had been made payable to Duncan. The paralegal brought the matter to Ms. Rommel’s attention. By comparing the bank statements to the check registers for the client’s account, Rommel identified a total of fourteen such discrepancies dating back to 2003. In June 2007, Rommel confided in another attorney at the firm, who promptly notified David E. Warren, the firm’s managing partner, of her concerns. She also delivered supporting documentation to support her allegations. Warren was not a neophyte in law firm management, and he surely must have had some understanding of constituent misconduct as he had long practiced general corporate law and served as General Counsel to numerous corporations. Warren immediately obtained copies of the checks made payable to Duncan and the 2006 spreadsheet for the account in question. These documents revealed that the checks had not been signed over to a firm account. Although Warren was aware that, in some instances, a firm attorney might have authority to write checks to himself from a client’s account, he did not believe that Duncan had any such authority. 
Warren advised James T. Kilbreth III, the Chair of the firm’s Executive Committee, that Duncan appeared to be writing checks from a client account to himself rather than to the firm. Kilbreth, like Warren, should have demonstrated a greater awareness of the danger working away in the midst of the firm, as Kilbreth practiced complex commercial and regulatory litigation and was a former Chief Deputy Attorney General of Maine, where he supervised all major civil and criminal enforcement. Two weeks after Warren and Kilbreth discussed the problem, Warren confronted Duncan. Duncan told his colleague that the checks represented attorney fees that he had earned, but which should have been paid over to the firm. Duncan stated that that client account was the only one from which he had written checks to himself. Duncan offered to write the firm a check to cover the funds and to resign. Warren deferred action on Duncan’s offer to resign until he spoke with Kilbreth and the Executive Committee, but did ask Duncan to pay the partnership $77,500 representing the fees that he had failed to turn over to the firm. Duncan immediately repaid the money in full to the law firm. 

At a July 9, 2007, Executive Committee meeting, Warren told Committee members Eric D. Altholz, Mark K. Googins, Roger A. Clement Jr., and Juliet T. Browne about Duncan’s actions and his offer to resign. Ultimately, the Committee agreed to decline Duncan’s offer to quit. There was never any discussion at this meeting about reporting Duncan to the Board of Overseers. Puzzlingly, the Executive Committee also did not discuss bringing Duncan’s conduct to the attention of Gene Libby, the firm’s in-house general counsel. The Committee concluded, however, that Warren should notify Kurt Klebe, the head of the private clients group, to allow Klebe to implement practices to prevent similar thefts from the firm from occurring in the future. 

Throughout the summer of 2007, Warren failed to notify Klebe of Duncan’s misconduct as he thought attention from Klebe might drive an already fragile Duncan “over the edge.” Warren apparently believed that Duncan was depressed and might commit suicide.  Although the Executive Committee members repeatedly asked Warren if Klebe had been notified, they acquiesced in his decision to temporarily defer action. On October 2, 2007, Warren met with Klebe to inform him of Duncan’s misconduct. After the meeting, Klebe began an investigation and quickly discovered another account from which Duncan had written a check to himself, ostensibly for fees, which had not been turned over to the firm. As he reviewed more of Duncan’s client accounts during the remainder of October, Klebe uncovered similar problems.

The following week, Verrill Dana received a “preservation” letter advising them that Ms. Rommel was pursuing an employment lawsuit against the firm and asking that certain evidence be preserved. Only then did Libby, the firm’s in-house general counsel, learn that Warren and the other members of the Executive Committee had known since early June that Duncan had been mishandling firm funds. Libby undertook an investigation and retained outside counsel to assist him. In the course of this investigation, Libby gathered e-mails and other documents, and wrote memos to others and to the file discussing both the evidence he had gathered and his conclusions about the evidence. 

On October 27, 2007, after learning that Duncan’s misconduct involved additional client accounts, the Executive Committee voted to terminate Duncan effective December 31, 2007. Worse was yet to come for the firm. The following week, the results of an independent audit revealed that Duncan had billed clients for work he had never performed and that Duncan had taken money from client accounts to “pay” himself. At that point, the firm immediately terminated Duncan and in early November notified the Board of Overseers of the Bar, the United States Attorney, and the Cumberland County District Attorney of Duncan’s thefts and other improprieties. 

Libby resigned from Verrill Dana in November of 2007. Following his resignation, Libby informed Bar Counsel that he believed he had unprivileged knowledge supported by documents of violations of the Maine Bar Rules that had occurred at Verrill Dana. Bar Counsel subpoenaed the information and documents that formed the basis of Libby’s belief, and Verrill Dana moved to quash the subpoena, asserting that the information was protected by the lawyer-client privilege and the work product doctrine. Bar Counsel argued that the crime-fraud exception removed any such privilege. 

In September 2010, Bar Counsel filed formal disciplinary charges against Warren and the five other members of the Executive Committee for allegedly failing to investigate, discover, and report Duncan’s misconduct, and for not taking steps to mitigate any losses to clients and the firm resulting from Duncan’s misconduct. Following a three-day hearing, a single justice found that the Board had failed to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the six attorneys committed the violations as charged in the Board’s disciplinary information pleading, and dismissed the entire matter. The Board appealed that dismissal. The Maine Supreme Judicial Court reviewed and affirmed most of the trial court’s findings and conclusions, but reversed the dismissal of one of the charges and remanded the case for the entry of a judgment consistent with the court’s opinion and an appropriate sanction. 


Essentially, the Court considered three charges against the Duncan Six. First, as to the allegation that the lawyers failed to comply with the duty to report misconduct to Bar Counsel, the Himmel reporting obligation, the Court ruled that, although the six attorneys had actual knowledge that Duncan had, on fourteen occasions over three years, deposited client funds totaling $77,500 into his personal bank account, they did not did not subjectively believe that Duncan’s honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness to practice law was called into question by his actions. For many lawyers, the initial report of Duncan’s actions certainly would have raised a substantial question as to his honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer in other respects. Nevertheless, each of the six attorneys testified that it never even occurred to him or her that Duncan’s mishandling of funds gave rise to an obligation to report Duncan. Indeed, each of these supposedly savvy practitioners flatly admitted that, despite hearing of Duncan’s conduct, no one discussed whether they should review the Bar Rules or whether they should consult the firm’s in-house counsel. The Court could have avoided adopting, as a matter of policy, a fairly novel (and some might say impractical) subjective standard when interpreting the Himmel rule. The Court did note that Duncan’s wrongdoing did not continue after the Executive Committee became involved and that the six attorneys reported Duncan as soon as they later realized their trust of his initial explanation had been misplaced.  

As to the second relevant charge, Maine ethics law requires partners and supervising attorneys “to prevent or rectify” any harm actually caused by a violation of the Bar Rules if those lawyers learn of a harm at a point when there is still an opportunity to take corrective action. The full Court agreed with the single justice that, after the attorneys discovered Duncan’s misconduct in June of 2007, there were no consequences from the delay in reporting that could have been avoided or mitigated. 

Finally, the Court reversed the dismissal of a charge that the Duncan Six violated Maine Rule 3.13(a)(1) (which is similar to ABA Model Rule 5.1(a)) by making no effort to enact procedures that could have deterred unethical behavior at Verrill Dana. Although the Court agreed that “[a]mong experienced lawyers in a firm, informal supervision and periodic review” are sufficient to meet the ethical requirements of Rule 3.13(a)(1), that should not be the case with respect to any lawyer who has acted in a substantially “aberrant” fashion, and whom his partners believe to be suicidal and at risk of being pushed “over the edge” if the partner responsible for the lawyer’s day-to-day supervision is so informed. The obligations vary not only depending on whether an attorney is experienced or inexperienced, but also on whether the attorney is understood to be suffering from a serious emotional impairment. 
Warren permitted Duncan to continue to practice law for more than three months without putting any additional measures into effect to ensure Duncan’s ethical performance. This response, which was acceded to by the full executive committee, did not, as a matter of law, satisfy Rule 3.13(a)(1)’s requirement of “reasonable efforts to ensure that the firm has in effect measures giving reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the firm conform to the Code of Professional Responsibility.” The Court held:
We recognize that these six attorneys, comprising Verrill Dana’s executive committee, were caught completely “off guard” by Duncan’s conduct. We also recognize that they dealt with Duncan with compassion, and there is no suggestion of bad faith in their failure to refer his conduct to Bar Counsel or to individuals in the firm who were more capable of assessing the need for action, such as the firm’s own counsel. However, we cannot ignore that, when faced with the significant malfeasance of a self-destructing partner, none of the attorneys even recognized that the Maine Code of Professional Responsibility required them to contemplate reporting that partner’s conduct and subsequent breakdown. Notwithstanding the single justice’s factual findings, when a firm’s practices and policies do not require the firm’s leadership to at least consider whether it has an ethical obligation to report a colleague in the circumstances presented by this case, we are compelled to find, as a matter of law, that the firm failed to have in effect “measures giving reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the firm conform to the Code of Professional Responsibility.” 

The case is Board of Overseers of the Bar v. David E. Warren et al., 2011 ME 124 (Maine, Dec. 8, 2011). The full text of the opinion of the Maine Supreme Court appears at:
 http://www.maine.gov/tools/whatsnew/index.php?topic=mebar_overseers_discipline&id=324229&v=article
JAMES J. GROGAN, DACC, Illinois ARDC
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� � HYPERLINK "http://www.verrilldana.com/aboutus/xpqGC.aspx?xpST=AboutUs" ��http://www.verrilldana.com/aboutus/xpqGC.aspx?xpST=AboutUs� (last visited January 24, 2012).





� Relevant facts dealing with the criminal proceeding are found at: � HYPERLINK "http://www.pressherald.com/archiveex-verrill-dana-partner-sentenced-to-28-months-28-months-for-tax-evasi_2008-09-04.html" ��http://www.pressherald.com/archiveex-verrill-dana-partner-sentenced-to-28-months-28-months-for-tax-evasi_2008-09-04.html�





� Although not discussed in this summary, the history of this case involves a tortured strand of litigation before the Maine Supreme Court concerning this privilege issue. See e.g., In re Motion to Quash Bar Counsel Subpoena, 2009 ME. 104 (Maine, October 27, 2009).
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